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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. DA/2021/0783 
Address 178 Princes Highway ST PETERS  NSW  2044 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing building; use of site as a hotel 

and pub; associated parking, landscaping and signage 
Date of Lodgement 30 August 2021 
Applicant Blairgrove Pty Ltd C/O Hamptons Property Services 
Owner Iris Hotels St Peters Property Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 1 
Value of works $8,924,679.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Sensitive development (development for the purposes of a new 
licensed premises that will require a hotel (general bar) license 
under the Liquor Act 2007 

Main Issues Nil 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Plan of Management 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing building; use of site as a hotel and pub; associated parking, 
landscaping and signage at 178 Princes Highway, St Peters. The application was notified to 
surrounding properties and 1 submission was received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Parking shortfall 
 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the proximity of the subject site to public transport 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application involves alterations and additions to the existing building including the 
demolition of part of the existing structures on the site, construction of a new building fronting 
the Princes Highway, for the purpose of a pub and a new building element at the upper levels 
to connect the buildings together, with continued and expanded use as an existing hotel. The 
application also includes business identification signage. Specifically, the proposal seeks the 
following:  
 
• Alterations and additions to the existing hotel to reduce the total number of rooms from 108 to 100; 
• A total of 11 staff to service the premises, this being 6 staff for the hotel and 5 staff for the pub; 
• Construction of a new pub to accommodate up to 200 patrons including a new sport bar/bistro, 

smoking bar, lounge and gaming area; 
• Reduction of total car parking spaces from 52 to 41 car parking spaces, with 3 accessible spaces 

including a shared zone;  
• The hotel is to operate 24 hours 7 days a week with the pub to operate between the hours of 7:00am 

to 12 midnight, Monday to Saturday and 7:00am to 10:00pm on Sunday. 
• The erection of 13 signs in various locations across the subject site and building.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-eastern side of the Princes Highway, between Victoria 
Street and Canal Road. The site is irregular in shape with a total area of 3,398sqm and is 
legally described as 178 Princes Highway, St Peters. The site has a frontage to 28.57m to the 
Princes Highway and a secondary frontage to Bishop Street to the rear. Vehicular access to 
the site is limited to the rear via Bishop Street, with an internal ring road surrounding the 
existing building. The subject site is affected by a number of easements, these are as follows:  
• Right of way of variable width, aligning the rear boundary  
• Easement to drain stormwater of variable width, aligning the rear boundary  
• Easement for services of variable width, aligning the rear boundary  
• Easement for signage of variable width, at the eastern corner of the site  
• Easement for services, 1m wide, aligning the rear boundary  
• Right of carriageway, 4m wide, aligning the rear boundary.  
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The site supports a three storey hotel with associated signage and car parking.  
 
 
The adjoining properties support a mix of commercial and light industrial land uses. 
Immediately adjoining the site to the north-east and north-west is a KFC and McDonalds 
restaurant respectively, both with drive through facilities. Further to the east of the subject site 
are two and three storey light industrial and commercial developments.  
 
The following trees are located on the site and within the vicinity. 
 

- Evergreen Ash x 2, to the south-west of the existing building; 
- Giant Bird of Paradise x 1, located to the rear of the building in the carpark; 
- Flooded Gums x 5, located at the rear of the building in the carpark. 

 

 
Figure 1: Marrickville LEP 2011 Land Zoning Map Extract  

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
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Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200800249 
 

To replace the existing pylon sign with a 
new pylon sign and erect vinyl wall signs 

Approved, 11/09/2008 

DA200200254 
 

To carry out alterations to the roof of the 
motel. 

Approved, 29/05/2002 

DA199901663 
 

To erect alterations and additions to 
create a 25 room extension to the 
existing motel (Formula 1). 

Approved, 6/06/2000 

BA-B561/96A  
 

Three storey motel to amend original 
conditions of approval 

Approved, 15/08/1997 

BA-B561/96 
 

Three storey motel to amend original 
conditions of approval 

Approved, 4/11/1996 

 
Surrounding properties  
 
180 Princes Highway, St Peters (KFC site) 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
CDC201900102 
 

CDC submitted by Private Certifier- 
Alterations to an Existing Food and 
Drink Premises including signage 

Approved, 16/07/2019 

DA201300180 
 

to refurbish the existing KFC restaurant 
and update all signage to match new 
brand standard 

Approved, 27/05/2013 

DA200300708 
 

Private PCA-CC No. 04/2138-to carry 
out alterations to a take away food store 
(KFC) including changes to the external 
appearance of the building, provision of 
outdoor seating area, erect a cupola 
tower, carry out internal upgrading 
works and erect associated signage. 

Approved, 9/101/2004 

 
 
176 Princes Highway, St Peters (McDonalds site) 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201600297  
 

to demolish part of the premises and 
carry out alterations and additions to the 
existing McDonalds Operation 

Approved, 25/07/2016 

DA201500326 
 

To erect a roof over the existing waste 
storage area 

Approved, 29/06/2015 

DA201200342  
 

To provide a minor extension to the 
existing servery booth, alterations to 
signage and to create a dual lane in the 
existing drive thru area with a second 
customer order unit 

Approved, 24/10/2012 

DA200900317 
 

To carry out alterations to the premises 
to provide a new tandem customer 
ordering point and pavement upgrade to 
McDonalds 

Approved, 29/09/2009 

  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 215 

DA200700111  
 

To carry out alterations to the drive in 
take away food premises (McDonalds) 
to relocate the customer order location 
closer to the start of the drive through 
lane and provide a shelter over the new 
display location 

Approved, 15/05/2007 

DA200400011 
 

To erect two poles to display advertising 
banners. 

Refused. 30/03/2004 

BA-B732/97 
 

For steel framed polycarbonate awnings 
over playground and drive through 
driveways of takeaway food premises 

Approved, 20/01/1998 

BA-B535/97 
 

For the modification of kitchen exhaust 
vent and roof 

Approved, 29/09/1997 

 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
14/01/2022 Request for acoustic report, revised stormwater details and clarification 

on carparking arrangements.  
22/02/2022 Additional information requested provided by the applicant.  

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
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“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before 
the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
The applicant has provided a report that concludes: 
 
“Based on the results of this investigation it is considered that the risks to human health 
associated with soil and groundwater contamination at the site are negligible within the context 
of the proposed use of the site for construction and addition of a new lobby, sports bar, bistro, 
VIP gaming area on the ground level, and rooms to level 1, 2 and 3 in the western portion of 
existing three-storey hotel. The site is therefore considered to be suitable for the proposed 
use.” 
 
 
On the basis of this report the consent authority can be satisfied that the land will be suitable 
for the proposed use and that the land can be remediated. The application was referred to 
Council’s Environmental Health Officer who concurs with the recommendation.  
 
In consideration of Section 4.16 (2) the applicant has provided a preliminary investigation. 
 
A search of Council’s records in relation to the site has not indicated that the site is one that 
is specified in Section 4.6 (4)(c).  
 
A search of Councils records does not indicate any knowledge or incomplete knowledge of 
uses listed within Table 1 of the contaminated land planning guidelines. It would have been 
lawful / unlawful to carry out development of a type listed in within Table 1 of the contaminated 
land planning guidelines for the period in which there is no knowledge (or incomplete 
knowledge).  
 
The application involves does not involve category 1 remediation under SEPP (Resilience and 
Hazards) 2021.  
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State Environmental Planning Policy (Industry and Employment) 2021 
 

Chapter 3 Advertising and Signage  
 
The following is an assessment of the development under the relevant controls contained in 
the SEPP. The application seeks consent for the following signage: 
 
Location Sign Type Lettering Dimension 
Northern elevation  Blade wall sign (1) 

including lightbox 
and LED screen 

• “IBIS” 
• “Room prices” 
• “St Peters Pub” 
• “VIP LOUNGE” 

4,200mm X 900mm 
X 20mm 

North, south, 
western elevation 

Building 
identification sign (3) 
(3D fabricated letter 
sign) 

• “IBIS” 1200mm X 1200mm 
(approximately) 

South elevation 
(entrance) 

Building 
identification sign (1) 

• “IBIS” 600mm X 1500mm 
(approximately) 

Eastern elevation  Building 
identification sign 
(2) (3D fabricated 
letters. Internal 
illumination) 

• “ST PETERS 
PUB” 

1300mm X 2000mm 
(approximately) 

Eastern elevation 
 

Building 
identification sign (1) 
(3D fabricated 
letters. Internal 
illumination) 

• “VIP LOUNGE” 500mm X 4100mm 
(approximately) 

Western elevation  Above awning sign 
(1) 

• “ST PETERS 
PUB” 

1300mm X 
13100mm 
(approximately) 

Western elevation  
(entrance) 

Building 
identification sign (1) 
(3D fabricated 
letters. Internal 
illumination) 

• “ST PETERS 
PUB” 

570mm X 1700mm  
(approximately) 

Western elevation  Under awning sign 
(4) (aluminium 
extrusion lightbox) 

• “VIP LOUNGE” 
• “ST PETERS PUB”  
• “BISTRO” 

300mm X 1500mm  
(approximately) 
 

 
The proposed development is consistent with objectives set out in Section 3 (1) (a) and the 
assessment criteria specified in Schedule 5 as follows: 
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Criteria Assessment 
Character of the 
area 

• The signage is compatible with the desired future character of the area. 

Special areas • The signage does not detract from the amenity or visual quality of any 
environmentally sensitive areas, heritage areas, natural or other 
conservation areas, open space areas, waterways, rural landscapes or 
residential areas 

Views and vistas • The signage does not obscure or compromise important views. 
• The signage does not dominate the skyline. 

Streetscape, 
setting or 
landscape 

• The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to the 
streetscape and locality. 

• The signage is of a simple design and will not contribute to visual clutter. 
• The signage reduces and rationalises the existing signage at the site. 
• The signage will not impact vegetation. 

Site and building • The scale proportion and form of the signage is appropriate to the 
building on which the signage is to be located. 

• The signage respects important features of the building. 
Associated devices 
and logos with 
advertisements and 
advertising 
structures 

• All elements of the signage have been well integrated into the structure 
which displays the signage. 

Illumination • All signage is to be provided with internal illumination.  
• The proposed illumination is acceptable and will not result in adverse 

amenity impacts or effect safety. 
Safety • The signage will not reduce safe of any public road, pedestrians, 

bicyclists and will not obscure sightlines from public areas. 
 
The site is not located in a prohibited area listed within Section 3.8 (1). The proposal is 
considered acceptable noting the matters for consideration contained within Section 3.11 of 
the SEPP. 
 

5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
Development with frontage to classified road 

In considering Section 2.118(2) of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021: 

Vehicular access to the land is provided by Bishop Street to the rear and has a primary 
frontage to Princes Highway, and this is considered practical and safe. The design will not 
adversely impact the safety, efficiency, and ongoing operation of the classified road. 

The impacts of traffic noise or vehicle emissions have been considered and the development 
is not of a type that is sensitive and suitable measures to ameliorate potential traffic noise/ 
vehicle emissions have been included within the development  
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Traffic-generating development 

The proposed development is traffic generating development under Section 2.121 and 
Schedule 3 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021. A referral has been made to RMS, 
no objections were raised to the proposal.  

5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 2 Vegetation in non-rural areas  
The protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP and gives effect to the local 
tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 

The application seeks the removal of vegetation from within the site. The application was 
referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are summarised as follows: 

• Trees 1,2 - Evergreen Ash and Tree 3 - Giant Bird of Paradise are of low retention are supported 
to be removed.  

Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the SEPP and Tree Management 
DCP subject to the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation 
of this report.  

 
5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3  - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.12 – Business and office premises in certain zones 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
0.95:1 or 3,228.1sqm 

 
0.6:1 or 2,374sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B6 – Enterprise Corridor under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2013 defines the 
development as the following:  
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• “food and drink premises means premises that are used for the preparation and retail sale of food 

or drink (or both) for immediate consumption on or off the premises, and includes any of the 
following— 
(a)  a restaurant or cafe, 
(b)  take away food and drink premises, 
(c)  a pub, 
(d)  a small bar.” 

 
• “pub means licensed premises under the Liquor Act 2007 the principal purpose of which is the 

retail sale of liquor for consumption on the premises, whether or not the premises include hotel or 
motel accommodation and whether or not food is sold or entertainment is provided on the 
premises.” 

 
• “hotel or motel accommodation means a building or place (whether or not licensed premises under 

the Liquor Act 2007) that provides temporary or short-term accommodation on a commercial basis 
and that— 
(a)  comprises rooms or self-contained suites, and 
(b)  may provide meals to guests or the general public and facilities for the parking of guests’ 
vehicles, 
but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, a boarding house, bed and breakfast 
accommodation or farm stay accommodation.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B6 Enterprise Corridor zone. 
 
5(c)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are relevant to the assessment 
of the application and the development is considered acceptable having regard to the 
provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2007-090
https://legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2007-090


Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 221 

MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 2.12 – Signs and Advertising Yes 
Part 2.20 – Tree Management/Inner West Council Tree 
Management DCP 

Yes 

Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.24 – Contaminated Land Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes – see discussion 

below 
Part 9 – Strategic Context (Princes Highway Precinct 33) Yes 

 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy  
 
The application was accompanied with an acoustic assessment which demonstrates 
compliance with the relevant acoustic noise criteria. Conditions are recommended to ensure 
compliance with the relevant acoustic noise criteria. The proposal includes appropriate 
management techniques to limit acoustic impacts to adjoining properties. Furthermore, the 
proposed hours of operation are reasonable to limit acoustic impacts to nearby properties and 
this is discussed in detail below.  
 
 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development 
 
 
Part 5.3.1.1 Plan of Management  
 
A Plan of Management (POM) was submitted with the application. The POM submitted is 
considered to be comprehensive and provides suitable management procedures to minimise 
potential amenity impacts to the surrounding locality. A condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring the operation of the premises to adhere to the POM submitted, as 
amended by any conditions of consent. 
 
Part 5.3.1.4 Hours of operation  
 
Whilst the proposed hours of operation for the hotel are extensive, they are not uncommon for 
this type of land use and is consistent with the existing approved unrestricted hours for the 
hotel on site. Furthermore, the hours proposed for the new licensed premises are designed to 
cater to the guests of the hotel in addition to members of the public.  
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The hours proposed are unlikely to result in any adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring 
properties when complying with the required acoustic measures and are generally consistent 
with the hours of operation of other business within the locality. 
 
The following table demonstrates the approved hours of operation of similar licensed premises 
at 340 Princes Highway, St Peters (Southern Cross Hotel) and 161 Princes Highway, St Peters 
(The White Horse Hotel).  
 

Site Mondays – Saturdays Sundays 
340 Princes Highway, St 
Peters  
DA200400628 
(Southern Cross Hotel) 

9am – 3am 9am – 12am  

161 Princes Highway, St 
Peters  
DA201900405 
(The White Horse Hotel) 

10.00am to 12.00am 12.00pm to 10.00pm 

 

The acoustic report submitted during the application recommended the following to ensure the 
noise to adjoining premises would be acceptable and would be required to be complied with:  
 
• No more than 200 patrons in the venue at any one time, staff not included. Separated as per below.  

o Bistro / Sports Bar Area: 100.  
o Smoking Bar Area: 40.  
o VIP Lounge Area: 60.  

• Operation hours are as per the below o 7:00am to 12:00am (midnight), Monday to Saturday; and 
o 7:00am to 10:00pm on Sunday.  

• Glazed openings in the façade are permitted to open between 7:00am and 12:00am, except the 
hopper style windows for the smoking areas.  

• All glazed openings (except the hopper smoking windows) must be closed after 12:00am (midnight).  
• Background music within the premise must not exceed a maximum noise level of 70dBA (sound 

pressure level).  
• All mechanical selections and layouts must be reviewed prior to installation to ensure compliance 

with the project requirements outlined in section 5 above.  
• Removal of glass or waste should be done internally and must not be taken after 10:00pm and 

before 7:00am.  
• A contact number must be displayed for the purposes of receiving any complaints if they arrive.  
• Signs must be displayed at all exits reminding patrons to be mindful of noise when leaving the 

premise.  
• Any speakers within the retail tenancy must be correctly isolated from the base building structure 

a vibration isolator. 
 
Council’s Environmental Health officer and NSW Police have both reviewed the application 
and raise no objections to the proposed hours subject to conditions including that between 
7am-midnight the noise levels do not exceed background noise by more than 5dB and 
between midnight-7am that levels do not exceed background noise level. 
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Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The proposed development seeks to reduce the number of parking available on site from 52 
to 41 spaces. The provisions contained within this Part require a total of 43 spaces for the 
proposal, as such there will be a total shortfall of 2 parking spaces. 
 
 
The subject site is located in Parking Area 2 under 2.10 of the MDCP 2011, the total car 
parking requirements are detailed in the table below: 
 

 
Figure 2: Car parking table requirements (Source: Traffic & parking Impact Assessment, 
Transport Planning Partnership) 
 
As the site is located in close proximity to public transport the shortfall of two parking spaces 
is considered acceptable. 
 
The nature of the development is such that whilst a large number of patrons will visit the site 
by car, the propensity for patrons to travel to the bar via private vehicle is not as high. A traffic 
assessment report was provided with the application which demonstrates that the shortfall of 
2 spaces is unlikely to result in any adverse impact. The application was referred to Council’s 
Development Engineer who concurred that the proposal is unlikely to result in any 
parking/traffic impacts. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 

Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.1 submission was received in response to the 
initial notification. 
 
The submission raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 4 
 

PAGE 224 

 
Issue: Noise impacts from patron leaving the licensed premises  
Comment: Given the management and complaint handling procedures specified in the Plan 
of Management, the use is not expected to unreasonably impact the amenity of the nearby 
place of worship. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Engineering 
- Building  
- Health 
- Waste 
- Urban Design 
 
Council’s Urban Design Officer raised the following comments with respect to the proposal:  
 
Comment Raised Response 
The applicant should consider provision of 
large landscaped pockets in form of deep 
soil areas for environmental benefits 

The provision for large pockets of soft 
landscaping is not available on the site due 
to the existing internal ring road, associated 
car parking and new building proposed. The 
proposal includes soft low level landscaping 
at the Princes Highway elevation to soften 
the built form. Furthermore, the significant 
trees located at the rear of the site are to be 
retained as part of the proposal.  
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A ceiling floor-to-floor height of 2.6m is 
considered to be problematic.  A minimum 
floor-to-floor height of 3.1m should be 
considered by the applicant 

The proposal seeks to retain the eastern 
portion of the existing building. Given this, an 
increase in the floor to ceiling heights for the 
new works is not suitable as the floor levels 
for the new additions will not match with that 
of the existing. A differing internal floor level 
between the existing and new works will 
result in poor access throughout the upper 
levels of the hotel.  

The central corridor for the hotel rooms (in 
the eastern part of the building) appears 
highly constrained in its size, and should 
allow comfortable movement for the users, 
particularly for users with accessibility issues 

No works are proposed to the eastern 
portion of the existing building. The works 
proposed includes lift access to new 
accessible rooms with appropriate corridor 
widths to allow for comfortable movement.  

The applicant should avoid rendered and 
painted surfaces.  Self-finished building 
materials with an integral finish should be 
maximised within the architectural 
expression, considering longevity and the 
associated long terms costs. 

The painted rendered finish proposed is 
limited to that of the existing hotel, which is 
to be re-painted, in addition to the new hotel 
extension. The new licensed premises 
proposed incorporates a variety of finishes 
including but not limited to gloss tiles, white 
bricks and metal cladding to provide visual 
interest to the Princes Highway streetscape.  

 
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed below:. 
 
- Transport NSW  
- NSW Police 
 
Transport NSW 
 
TfNSW has reviewed the submitted application and notes that TfNSW has previously acquire 
land along the rear of the subject property TfNSW has no objections to the proposed 
development provided that all buildings and structures (including signage), together with any 
improvements integral to the future use of the site are to be wholly within the freehold property 
(unlimited in height or depth), along the Princes Highway and rear boundary.  
 
NSW Police 
 
NSW Police has reviewed the submitted application including the POM and raise no objection 
to the application subject to conditions including the POM to be always available on site, the 
inclusion of a security guard each night, CCTV and an incident register.  
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7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levy are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $89,246.79 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94a Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 

as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2021/0783 for alterations and additions to existing building; use of site as a 
hotel and pub; associated parking, landscaping and signage at 178 Princes 
Highway, St Peterse subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Plan of Management
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